

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL)
COLLEGES, THE FEDERATION OF)
AMERICAN HOSPITALS, NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION OF CHILDREN’S)
HOSPITALS, INC., MEMORIAL COMMUNITY)
HOSPITAL AND HEALTH SYSTEM,)
PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM -)
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA d/b/a)
PROVIDENCE HOLY CROSS MEDICAL)
CENTER, and BOTHWELL REGIONAL)
HEALTH CENTER,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-3619-CJN

ALEX M. AZAR II,)
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)

Defendant.)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND
PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar # 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar # 462978)
Harrison G. Kilgore (D.C. Bar # 1630371)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: 202-637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Dated: February 28, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE FINAL RULE EXCEEDS CMS’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	2
A. “Standard Charges” Means Standard Charges.....	2
B. CMS’s Interpretation Of “Standard Charges” Is Not Entitled To Deference, And In Any Event, Far Exceeds The Scope Of Any Ambiguity.	10
C. The Statute Does Not Authorize Penalties.....	12
II. THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	14
A. The Final Rule Does Not Survive Strict Or Intermediate Scrutiny.	16
B. <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not Apply, But The Rule Fails Even That Framework.	22
III. THE FINAL RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	27
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE.	30
A. Nationwide Relief Is Proper.....	31
B. Vacatur of the Entire Rule Is Appropriate.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>AirFacts, Inc. v. de Amezaga</i> , 909 F.3d 84 (4th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Billings Clinic v. Azar</i> , 901 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	15
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan, Inc.</i> , No. 94-CV-75033-DT, 1996 WL 608546 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 16, 1996), <i>vacated</i> , No. 94-CV-75033-DT, 1997 WL 858746 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 23, 1997)	5
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15, 16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	15
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	17
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	27
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	10

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	14
<i>Guilford College v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:18-cv-891, 2020 WL 586672 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 6, 2020).....	31
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	26
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	9
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	13
<i>Make the Road New York v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	31
<i>Mettler–Toledo, Inc. v. Acker</i> , 908 F. Supp. 240 (M.D. Pa. 1995)	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers v. S.E.C.</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 23, 27
* <i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31, 32
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of California.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14, 26
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 100, 115 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7h	9
* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12
48 U.S.C. § 18031(e)(3)(A)(vii)	9
Pub. L. No. 116-94, § 2718, 133 Stat. 2534 (Dec. 20, 2019) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(e))	2
REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 233.3(a).....	30
Medicare Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (proposed Aug. 9, 2019)	4, 19, 29
Medicare Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 41,144, 41,686–87 (Aug. 17, 2018)	4
* Price Transparency Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2020) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 180)	3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 19, 20, 24, 28, 29, 30, 33
Transparency in Coverage, 85 Fed. Reg. 276 (proposed Jan. 3, 2020)	18
Transparency in Coverage, 84 Fed. Reg. 65,464 (proposed Nov. 27, 2019)	18
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 3681, 111th Cong. (2009).....	13
S. 1730, 111th Cong. (2009).....	13
S. 1796, 111th Cong. (2009).....	13
S. 2786, 111th Cong. (2009).....	13
S. Rep. 111-89 (2009)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AHA Comment Letter on Transparency in Coverage (CMS-9915-P) (Jan. 28, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/sys3s8e	19
AHA, <i>About the AHA</i> , https://www.aha.org/about	32
AHA, <i>Fast Facts on US Hospitals</i> , <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/r475s43	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
CMS, <i>Medical Loss Ratio</i> , https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Health-Insurance-Market-Reforms/Medical-Loss-Ratio	13
CMS, Provider Reimbursement Manual Ch. 22, § 2204, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/wew3nu8	7
Executive Order on Improving Price and Quality Transparency in American Healthcare to Put Patients First (June 24, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y433hmhn	10
Form CMS-1450, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yx6zq9g2	7
HHS, Medicare Hospital Prospective Payment System: How DRG Rates Are Calculated and Updated 5 (Aug. 2001), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/hhswhpa	5
John C. Eastman, <i>The President’s Pen and the Bureaucrat’s Fiefdom</i> , 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 639 (2017).....	12
MedPac, Hospital Acute Inpatient Services Payment System (Oct. 2019), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/tjx3mqb	9
Merriam-Webster (2019)	3, 4
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020).....	31, 32
Oxford English Dictionary (2019)	3, 4
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 39 (1995).....	21
